
Infonnatlon to be Submitted with Application
l.A plot plan drawn to scale Indicating all pedinent data.
2. A list of all adjolnhig prnpesty owners with mailing addresses.
3. Names and addresses of all persons having legal orequltable

Interest In the pmpedy.
4. All required suppoiting documentation or additional studIes

as may be required; Including traffic and environmental
studies, etc.

All applicants MUST schedule a pre-appllcation meetingwlth
the Department of Planning and Zoning phjQr.to filing any
application to the Board of Appeals.

John J. Gessner1 Esquire
Attorney at LawAttorney/Representative___________________
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Owner (please print ortype)

Name__Diana H~riOC Phone Number_410-638-5100
304 Vale Road Bel Air MD 21014Address

SbMunber Sbeet State 40 Code

Co-ApplIcant_none Phone Number_______________________

Address
SVertM,mber Sbaet C/fr Slate 4, Ccd~

Contract Purohaser Joyce Apperson and David Apperson Phone Number 410-638-5100

Add~ 539 Rock Spring Road Bet Air MD 21014
StjwetMmiber Sbaet CRy State 4, Code

Address
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t.and Description

Address and Location of Property 3.24 AC
304 VALE ROAX)
VALE

Subdivision_n/a Lot Number_n/a

Acreage/Lot Size 3.240 acres Bection District 03 Zoning. Tax ID# 03 067483

Tax Map No. 0048 — Grid No. 0001 F Parcel 0283 Water/Sewer~ Private_______ Public_______

Ust ALL structures on property and current use: Single family detached dwelling and detached garage; residential use

Estimated time required to present case:__30 minutes

If this Appeal is in reference to a Building Permit, state number n/a -

Would approval of this petition violate the covenants and restrictions foryour property? Yes_____ No I
Is this properly located within the County’s Chesapeake Bay Critical Area? Yes_____ No _____

if so, what Is the Critical Area Land Use designations:__________________________________________________________

is this request the result of a zoning enforcement investigation? Yes ______ No ‘V
is this request within one (1.) mile of any Incorporated town limits? Yes ‘V No _____

Request
See attached.

Justification
See attached,

ifadd/baa! space ~c needed attach sheet to application. in aa~dngme abo~v questions, please referto the Requirements that pe,ta.6’, to the
~pe ofappmvafle~iue.st (Spec/alException, Valiance, Gift/ca/Area orNaturalResource Oistn’ct(NRD) Valiance, etc)
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ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION OF DIANA HARLOE, JOYCE APPERSON AND
DAVID APPERSON

REQUEST: The applicant requests a special exception pursuant to Section 267-88F(6) of
the Harford County Zoning Code (“Code”) to permit a personal care boarding home on the
subject property zoned R-2, Urban Residential, as shown on the attached site plan.

JUSTIFICATION: The subject property is currently improved by a single family detached
dwelling (“Dwelling”) and a detached garage building. The Applicant/contract purchaser
is requesting zoning approval to board up to 14 residents in the Dwelling at the subject
property. The Applicant is an experienced personal care boarding home operator. No
changes to the exterior of the existing Dwelling are proposed. The existing dwelling has a
residential appearance which is already compatible with the neighborhood. The existing
dwelling is well screened from adjoining properties. All required parking under the Code
will be provided. The contract purchasers will reside at the Dwelling and assist the
residents. 2 additional individuals will be employed to care for the residents. At least 2
employees will be located on the subject property at all times. All applicable Code
requirements will be met. No zoning variances are necessary. All licenses required by the
State of Maryland to operate the personal care boarding home will be obtained. All
employees will be properly trained and will possess all required licenses and certifications.
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BARRY GLASSMAN
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE

BILLY BONIFACE
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

BRADLEY F. KILLIAN
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING

November 8, 2016

STAFF REPORT

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 5872

RECEIVbL)
HARFORD cOUNTY COUNCIL

NOV — 92016

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
i HARFORD COUNTY. MD J

APPLICANT/OWNER:

CONTRACT
PURCHASER:

REPRESENTATIVE:

LOCATION:

ACREAGE:

Diana Harloe
304 Vale Road, Bel Air, Maryland 21014

Joyce Apperson and David Apperson (Contract Purchaser)
539 Rock Spring, Be! Air, Maryland 21014

John J. Gessner, Esquire
26 South Main Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21015

304 Vale Road
Tax Map: 48 / Grid: iF Parcel: 283 / Lot: N/A
Election District: Third (03)

3.240+/- acres

ZONING: R2/Urban Residential District

DATE FILED:

HEARING DATE:

October 07, 2016

November 30, 2016

APPLICANT’S REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

See Attachment 1.

Maryland’s New Center Of Opportunity
410.638.3103 410.879.2000 TTY Maryland Relay 711 www.harfordcountymd.gov

220 South Main Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014
THIS DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST
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CODE REOUIREMENTS:

The Applicant is requesting a Special Exception pursuant to Section 267-88F(6) of the Harford
County Code to permit a Personal Care Boarding Home in the R2IUrban Residential District.

Section 267-88F(6) of the Harford County Code reads:

(6) Personal-care boarding homes. This use may be granted in the AG, RR, Ri, R2,
R3, R4, RU, VB and VR districts, provided that:

(a) The proposed use shall be located in a single-family detached dwelling.

(b) The proposed use meets the minimum lot size requirements for a
conventional single-family residence in the district where located.

(c) A maximum density of] Boarder per 2,000 square feet oflot area shall be
maintained.

(d) Where an application is for construction ofa new dwelling, the building
shall be similar in appearance to other single-family dwellings in the
neighborhood.

(e) All applicable State and County laws and regulations are satisfied.

Section 267-91 of the Harford County Code will be discussed in detail later in the report.

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicant’s property is located on the north side of Vale Road, approximately 1,500 feet
west of Rock Spring Road (MD Route 24). A location map and a copy of the Applicant’s site
plan are enclosed with the report (Attachments 2 and 3).

The subject property is located within the Development Envelope. The predominant land use
designations in the immediate area are Low and Medium Intensity. The Sensitive Areas Map
reflects Sensitive Species Project Review Areas and Stream Systems located to the west. The
2016 Master Plan designates the property as Medium Intensity which is defined as:

Medium Intensity — Areas within the Development Envelope where residential
development is the primary land use. Development densities shall range from 3.5 to 7.0
dwelling units per acre. Limited commercial uses such as grocery and convenience
stores, banks, andprofessional offices are intendedfor this designation.
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Enclosed with the report are copies of a portion of the 2016 Land Use Map and the Sensitive
Areas Map (Attachments 4 and 5).

Land Use — Existing:

The existing land uses in the area conform to the overall intent of the 2016 Master Plan. There is
a diverse mixture of land uses within the surrounding area. Residential uses include single-
family homes, townhouses, and condominiums. Conunercial uses, located to the east, include
shopping centers, individual retail, restaurants and professional services. Institutional uses
include churches, schools and parks.

The subject property is approximately 3.24+!- acres in size and rectangular in shape. The
property is currently improved with a two story, single-family dwelling, a detached five (5) bay
garage and several accessory structures. An in-ground pool is located within a hardscaped
terrace to the west of the existing dwelling.

The existing dwelling is a two-story, stone and framed structure totaling 6,798 square feet. The
original dwelling was constructed around 1863. A two-story framed addition was added to the
west side of the dwelling in 2000. A detached, 15’-O”+!- x 15’-O”+/- stone guest house is located
to the north of the dwelling. This structure appears to match the architectural construction
method of the primary dwelling. A framed two-story five (5) bay detached garage is located to
the northeast of the primary dwelling. All structures have been painted white with black
architectural shutters.

The topography of the property is relatively level to the south and east. The property is terraced
to the west with moderate sloping to the southwest. The area to the south and east of the
existing dwelling is maintained lawn with existing mature trees and landscaping. The majority
of the property is buffered with established landscaping and mature evergreen and deciduous
trees. The property has frontage along Vale Road. Access to the dwelling is achieved via a
paved private loop drive extending north and west. Enclosed with the report are a topography
map, aerial photographs and site photographs (Attachments 6, 7A-B and 8A-I).

Zoning:

The zoning classifications in the area are consistent with the 2016 Master Plan as well as the
existing land uses. Residential zoning includes Ri, R2, and R3/Urban Residential Districts.
Commercial zoning, located adjacent to Rock Spring Road (MD Route 24) includes
B 1 !Neighborhood Business District, B2/Community Business District, and CL/Commercial
Industrial. The subject property is zoned R2!urban Residential District. A zoning map is
enclosed with this report (Attachment 9).

The town of Bel Air Planning Department has reviewed the application for Board of Appeals
Case Number 5872 (304 Vale Road) and has no comment.
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Zoning History:

The Applicant’s property was the subject of a prior Board of Appeals case (Case Number 2498).
This request sought a variance to construct a 24’-O” x 42’-O” detached garage with a second floor
to be utilized as an apartment. Although the request for the garage was granted, only family
members were permitted to occupy the premises. A permit was approved in 1998 to use the
garage as offices for a home occupation. The garage does not meet setbacks for a personal care
boarding home. Therefore, the garage may only be used as a residential accessory structure for
the Apperson’s personal storage and vehicle parking.

SUMMARY:

The Applicant is requesting a Special Exception pursuant to Section 267-88F(6) of the Harford
County Code to permit a Personal Care Boarding Home in the R2/Urban Residential District.

Section 267-88F(6) of the Harford County Code reads:

(6) Personal-care boarding homes, This use may be granted in the AG, RR, Ri, R2,
R3, R4, RO, VB and VR districts, provided that:

The subject property is zoned R2/Urban Residential District.

(a) The proposed use shall be located in a single-family detached dwelling.

The personal care boarding home is proposed to be located within an existing single-family
dwelling located on the subject property. The single family dwelling totals 6,798 square feet.
The applicants are requesting fourteen (14) boarders to reside in the dwelling.

(b) The proposed use meets the minimum lot size requirements for a
conventional single-family residence in the district where located.

The minimum lot size in the R2/Urban Residential District is 10,000 square feet. The subject
property is 3.24+!- acres (154,202.40+!- square feet) in size.

(c) A maximum density of 1 Boarder per 2,000 square feet oflot area shall be
maintained.

The Applicant has proposed a 14-bed facility which is below the allowable density for the
proposed use on the subject property.
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(d) Where an application is for construction ofa new dwelling, the building
shall be similar in appearance to other single-family dwellings in the
neighborhood.

The existing single family dwelling was constructed in 1800 and totals 6,798 square feet. No
additions have been proposed with this request.

(e) All applicable State and County laws and regulations are satisfied
(Amended by Bill No. 16-007)

The Applicant shall comply with State and County laws and regulations.

Section 267-91:

(1) The number ofpersons living or working in the immediate area.

The proposed personal care boarding facility would be located adjacent to established residential
development including the Vale Meadows and Stoneleigh communities to the east. The
proposed use should not adversely affect persons living or working in the area. The proposed
use would require a total of eight (8) parking spaces. The applicant has proposed nine (9)
parking spaces. This includes five (5) parking spaces to the south of the existing detached
garage and four (4) parking spaces located to the east of the existing dwelling.

(2) Traffic conditions, including facilities for pedestrians, such as sidewalks and
parking facilities, the access of vehicles to roads; peak periods of traffic, and
proposed roads, but only ~f construction ofsuch roads will commence within the
reasonablyforeseeable future.

The subject property fronts on a County owned and maintained road. Vale Road is designated as
an Urban Collector road. The amount of traffic generated by the proposed use should not
adversely impact traffic in the area.

(3) The orderly growth of the neighborhood and community and the fiscal impact on
the county.

There should be minimal fiscal impact to the County.

(4) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibration, glare and noise upon the
use ofsurrounding properties.

The proposed site is landscaped and buffered and should have no adverse impacts on
surrounding properties regarding the above referenced items.
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(5) Facilities for police, fire protection, sewerage, water, trash and garbage
collection and disposal and the ability of the county or persons to supply such
services.

The local Sheriff’s Office and the Maryland State Police will provide police protection. The Bel
Air Volunteer Fire Department would provide fire protection and emergency services. The
existing dwelling is currently serviced by a well and private septic system. If permitted, the
proposed use shall continue to utilize the existing well for water service and private septic
system. The owner/operator would be responsible for choosing a solid waste disposal service.

(6) The degree to which the development is consistent with generally accepted engineering
andplanning principles andpractices.

The proposed use is consistent with generally accepted planning principles. No changes to the
exterior appearance or residential character of the dwelling are proposed.

(7) The structures in the vicinity, such as schools, houses ofworship, theaters, hospitals and
similar places ofpublic use.

The institutional uses located in the area would not be adversely impacted by this request.

(8) The purposes set forth in this Part 1, the Master Plan and related studies for land use,
roads, parks, schools, sewers, water, population, recreation and the like.

The proposed use should not have an adverse impact on surrounding land uses.

(9) The environmental impact, the effect on sensitive natural features and opportunities for
recreation and open space.

There are no sensitive natural features on the property.

(10) The preservation ofcultural and historic landmarks.

The proposed use should have no impacts to cultural or historic landmarks.

Conclusion:

The Applicants are proposing to establish a personal care boarding home for fourteen (14)
residents within an existing dwelling. The Appersons also plan to reside on the property. The
Department of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the site plan submitted with the application.
The property is extensively buffered from adjacent development by mature trees and established
landscaping. No exterior changes to the existing structures are proposed with this request. The
proposed use and required parking areas are located approximately 175-feet north of Vale Road
and 250-feet west of the Vale Meadows subdivision. The Applicant(s) proposed personal care
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boarding home will not adversely impact the residential character of the surrounding
neighborhoods.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends approval of the Special Exception subject
to the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall submit a site plan for review and approval through the Development
Advisory Committee (DAC) process.

2. The Applicant shall obtain all applicable County and State permits and approvals to
operate the personal care boarding home.

3. The approval of the Special Exception shall be limited to the Applicant(s) only. The
personal care boarding home shall not be transferred to another person or entity.

4. The Applicant shall obtain all applicable permits and approvals for the accessory
structures, additions and existing pool located on the proposed site.

5. The detached garage may only be used for the Apperson’s personal storage and vehicle
parking.

6. This approval is limited to fourteen (14) residents.

Eric L. a
Planner

EV/ASM/jf

_____ lune, AICP
C e , Current Planning Division
~thony S. M~


